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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -- NUISANCE (APPAHEN-T HOMOSEXUALS). 
PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD OF LICENSEE.AND PREDECESSO~ IN INTEREST~ 
LICENSE ?USPENDED FOR 240 DAYS. . . 

In the Matt~r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga1nst . ·. 

ELCOR, INC. · .· . ;- . · 
t/a ENTERTAINER'S CLUB 
169 S. Westm:hster Avenue· 
Atlantic City, N~ J • 

. Holder of Plenary Retail.Consumption 
Licen_se · C-28j ·issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of 
Atlantic City. . · · 

.CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Albert J~ Perrella, Esq.; Attorney.for Licens~e. 
Edward F. Ambrose, -Esq., ·Appearing for the Division of Alcohoiic 

· Beverage Control~ 

BY THE ACTING DIREC.TOR·: 

Licensee pleads non vult to _a charge as follows: 

"On August 18, 25 anq 26, 1962:, you allowed, 
permitted arid suffered your licensed place of .· 
business to.be conducted in such manner as to 
become a nuisance in that you' allowed, permitted 
and suffered persons who appeared to be homo­
sexuals, e.g., males imperson~ting females, in ; 
and upon your licensed premises; allowed; permi t;t'ed 
and suffered such persons to frequent and congregate 
i:n and upon your licensed premises; and o'therwise 
conducted your 11cense.d place of business in a 
manner offensive to common decency and·_ public morals;­

. in violation of Rule 5 of ota te Regulation No. _20." 

. Reports of investigation disclose that· on August 18 
there wer.e· approximately sixty patrons present an.d on August 25-26 
approximately ninety, and on each occasion approximately 95%"were 

·-apparent male homosexuals. In addition, one of the bartenders 
(a 12% stockholder of the corporation) _also appeared to be a . 
homosexual. Also present ori both occasions in an apparent 
managerial capacity was Louise G. Mack who, . according to the · 
application for license, is the· holder of 75% of the corporate .. 
stock stated to be held as collateral. · 

Licensee has a previous record· of suspension of lic_ense 
,by the municipal is$uing authori~y for ~en days, effective · 
September 10, 1962, for similar violation. In addition, its 

·predecessor in interest, Louise G. Mack, from whom the license 
was transferred, has a record of three suspensions,:·115fllicense for 
similar violat.ion,· viz., (1) by the Director for one hundred . 
nint3ty day;s, effective Nov·ember .-14, 195·5 (He Mack, Bulletin 1088,/ 
·Item 2), and by the mlinicipal issuing authori,ty. for (2). ten ·days, . 
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. effective June 24., 1960; and (3) ·sixty days, 
1961. ' . 

. . . I . l 
eff,ec··~ive. September ·5}~_,. · 

,1 . . The· c~rent.: ininiIQ.um . suspens:i.on for a first ·off ens:e oif . d 
perml t.tin~ t. he simiYle c·ong. rega ti.on of. a .relatively· 1arge numb1[er; : .'k 
of apparent·.homosexuals, ~ith no .evidence of overt acts or· · · bJ:·r 

.. :.immoral actlvity, the situation here, is sixty days·· Re Ashen,,.· 
· Bulletin 1495, · Item 7. However-; c:onsfd.er"i11g the prior record pf · .. 
the lic·ensee and its predecessor in. interest, to whom it is ltihked~ .. :=·: 

by the continued stpckhold.ing of .Louise G. Mack (cf •. Re Pastrana' 5::·> ;.· 
Bar, Inc., .Bulletin 1505,· Item 5) and its· apparent· employpientt .or her:· .. 

. (cf. Re Taccetta, Bulletin 1485, Item 2),· of four prior similar:;·--.· ...... · 
vio~ations·. and the, r~peti tive ·nature thereof •(this 1being 'the rourth' :··. 
similar within five years), as well as' the plea ente~ed, uhde~·all . 
of .the circumstances the license· will .be suspended ·:for. two huhdred. 
f or'ty. da·y~r, . w_i th admonition td the. l.i.censee that :eµture simil~r.·: ·.;" :;> · 
violation ~ay. well result. ih ·outright r.~v9cation of .~he· li"c:enls:,~ :.::: .:.·.'· 

Accordingly,. it is, on this 1st, ·day o·f May.,, ·19,63.,·'-: .)' . .... , 

. . ORDERED ·"that Plenary . Retail Constllllption. License" C~.2.8~·(:/.:. . 
issued. by the Board of Commi's_Sioners of the Ci.ty of Atlan.tic.: .:·.): 
City ·to Elcor, Inc~, · t/a Entertainer's Club,. for premises 169"·: . ., 
s. we·stm:lmtter Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is here·by_,., .. ' 
suspended for the balance of its term, viz_.,· until inidnight 1 , ·,··:·· . . ;· 

JUD:e 30, 1963, commencing at 7:00 a.m.- Wednesday,, May 8·, 19.o~f.,.· 
·and it is further · · · 

- ',~. 

. . I _. .. '· 

.ORDERED that any renewal :1fcense that may··:·'be granted("·: .. ·:;,;_ ,',. 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 7:.00 a.m •... Fri<iay;,:'.· .. 
January 3, 1964.· ·· 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIREC'.l'OR . · 

'.:-- .. · ... •·. 
1' •. 

'·. 

\·., . 

' . . . . ~ 

. ·-). .. 
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2o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS.AND·IMMORAL ACTIVITY 
. (INDECENT ENTERTAINMENT) - HOSTESS ACTIVI,rY - UNQUALIFIED 
EMPLOYEES - PRIOR HECORD OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST ..... · 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 150 ·DAYS. ·. 

In the ~atter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

' ' 

1643 ATLANTIC AVENUE CORPORATION 
t/a PADDOCK INTERNATIONAL 
1~43 Atlantic Avenue 
Atlantic Cityi N~ J. 

< 

Holder of ·Plenary·Retail Consumption 
License C-98,. issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City6) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

' ) 
) 

---------------------~------------------~ . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Murner 81:. Murner, Esqse, by James J & Mu..rner, Jr.,, Esq(\>,· Attorneys 
for.Licenseee 

Edward Fe Ambrose~ Esq(>, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic / 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR~ 

·11censee pleads 11Q!! vult to charges as follows~ 

On Saturday night, November 10 and early Sunday · 
morning, November 11, 1962, .:you allowed, per- . 
mitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activity 
and foul, filthy and obscene conduct in and upon 
your licensed premises, vizQ, in that you allowed, 
permitted and suffered female persons·to perform 
for the -entertainment of your customers and patrons 
i!l a,lewdjl indecent and immoral manner.; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulatlon No~ 20"' 

On Saturday night, Nm.rember 10 and early Slli~day 
morning, November 11, 1962, you allowed; permitted 
and suffered females employed on. your, 11Gensed 
premises to accept beverages at ·the expense of or 
as a gift from customers and patrons; in violation 
o_f Rule 22 of State Regulation ,Noo 20~ 

n3 .. On Saturday n1ghtJl November- 10 and ea.rly Sunday 
morning, November -11, 1962, and prior ·~hereto, ·you 
allowed, permitted and sUffered the employment in 
and upon your licensed premises of persons not. 
bona fide residents of the State of New Jersey:1 
contrary to.and in violation of Rule 4 of State 
Regulation No$ 13',.. n 

Reports of investigation d~sclose that on the dates 
indioa·ted, the lic·ensee provided for the enterta~nment of its 
patrons a floor show principally consisting of strip tease routines 
accompanied by ~umps and grinds by three femi~le enter.tainers, 
tjon-residents of New Jersey, employed without requisite employment 
permits who, after their perf or mane es, sat. ai_-; the bar and ·were 
served alcoholic· beverages at the expense of male patrons~ Present 
during the 'performance was Edward Kravls, manager of the licensed 
business, who. had employed ·~he entertainers and who,· during the 
course ·or the conclusion of the investigation, stated to the ag~nts, 
in effect, that "this violation would probably mean the end of J.li~ 
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license" 3.lbeit he was not listed ih the application for lidens'~8 
as a stoclrholder ·or having any proprietary interest in the i · ~·i·· 
licens,ed -bus'iness. · · · :~,·-::,. 

··~.:· . · Al though the licem;ee has no previous record, the 1 .cenS,e 
of its predecessor· in interest, Paddock Internatipp.al (A Corp.) l· 
·of which Edward Kravis was then an officer, was suspended by· the··:·;?. 
Director. for sixty-five days,· effective April 23, 1962, for 
similar entertainment and .. hostess violations (Re Paddock :,-,. 
International, Bulletin 1429, Item.2; Bulletin 1452, Item 4) and 
previously ,for· forty-flve)iays, effective Novembe~ 28, ·1960, .a,gain 
for similar.violations, Edward Kravis then being president ad ·a 
major stockholder of the corporate licensee (Re Paddock Intelrnational, 
·Bulletin 1372, I_tem 

1
2). · . . · . ~ 

. . .In addition, the :.iicense of Edward_ Kravis, predecessor in 
i. nterest of Paddock Inte. rna.tional_.. (A Corp.), was suspended br the 
municipal issuing authority for ten days, effective December1 11, 
1939, .for permitting indecent intertainment; agai:r,t for ninety- days, 

"" · effective August 27, 1943, on a similar charge;· and again for thi:rty 
days, effective Nov. ember. 25, 1943.~ for permitting disturban'.cel

1 

s and 
unnecessary noi_se._ . . .· . . : . · 

.. The minimum suspension f9r a first offense involving 
strip teas(e entertainmen,f and hostess· activity is fifty days~ 
Re Paddock Interna t'ional·., -:Bulletin 142.9, Item 2. 'Disregarding the 
prior record of Edward Kravis, individually,· because occurrihg more 
than ten years ago but considering the record of the licensee's 
predecessor in interest,_.t9.whom it is linked by i~s employmrnt 
of Edward Kravis as its manager (cf. Fe Taccetta, Bulletin 1485, 
Item 2), of two pri_or violations similar to those the subjecf. of 
the first and second· charges, and the repetitive nature of'. the .· 
violations (third similar .. within five years), as we.11 as the I plea 
entered, under a+l of th~ .circumstances the license wil+ be ~uspended 
for one hundred fifty day~,, with admonition to the. licensee ~hat 
future similar violation may well result in outright revocation of 
the license. I 

Accordingly, it i~, on this 30th day of April, '196~, 
ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption .License C-9S, 

issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of .Atlantic 
City, to 1643 Atlantic Avenue.~ Corporation, t/a Paddoc-k 
International, for premis~s 1643 Atlantic Avenue, Atlantic City, 
be and the same is hereby: suspended for the balance of its term,. 
vi~ ... , until midnight, June 30, 196~, commencing at,;7:00 a.m.1 
Tuesday, May 7, ,1963_; and it is further 

ORDE~ED that any renewal license that may be grante . 
shall be and the·same is hereby suspended until 7:00 a.m. Fr:ilday, 
Octo.ber 4, 1963. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR· 

Ii ,, 

/ 
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3. APPELL'ATE DECISIONS - ABRAMOVITZ AND WEXLER v" NEWARK. 

PHILIP ABRAMOVITZ AND JACK WEXLER, 
t/a PHILIP'S LIQUOR STORE, 

Appellants, 

vs. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
. CONTROL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK,. 

· R:espondent .• 
•. --. ........ _. ... _.._ - - ~ - -~~- -- .. -- - 911& ..... QM _.. __ ... ____ c.. _ _, .-. .......... ~ .... -'" ....... 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

".Brass· & Brass, Esqs., by Leonard Brass, Esq., Attorneys .. for· .. ·. 
.. . . Appellants. · · · · 

.. Norman·. N ~ Schiff~ Esq.,. Corpora ti on Counsel, by· Paul. E• Parker·, Es·q •. , . · 
·· · · ",;Assistant Corporation Counsel, Attorney for Respondent. 

BY.THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

· The H~arer.has filed the following Report herein: 

''This.~.is an appeal from the· action d'fi ·the resporident, . 
whereby it suspended appellants' license for ten days, effective · 
January 14, 1963, after appellants were adjudged guilty of .a charge 
alleging that on June 4, 1962, they sold and delivered an alcohol'.ic· 
beverage at their licensed premises to Ronald ---, age 20, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. The licensed 
premises are located at 217 Hawthorne Avenue, Newark_, N·ew Jersey. 

''Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entereq on: .. 
'.January.16., 1963 staying respondent's order of s~sperision until. 
further order·or the Directoro R.S. 33:1-31. · 

"Appellants, irt their petititin of appeal, allege 
substantially that the respondent'~ action was erroneous for the 
foll~wing reasons: 

a - The decision was 'contrary to the weight of the· 
evidence, .unrea.sonable, illegal, and without bas.is 
in law or fact. 1 · 

b - The decision was contrary to the usua~ pr.actices .. · 
and policy of respondent. 

c - ~he appeilant, Philip Abramo~itz, •acted ~e~sonable 
(sic) and his action was not contrary.to the law or. 
to _the regulationi of this Division. 

. . . ' 

d. - Respondent failed to 'consider the intent and . · '· · 
purpose of R. S • .33: 1-31 and Rule 1 of State Regula t':ion 
No. 20' ••• 

"Res.pendent, in its answer, denies the· allegations herein­
a bove set forth and states that its decision.was based upon the 
factual testimony before it, upon which, in its· sound 'ctiscr·etion, · 
:tt concluded that the penalty imposed substan_tiated such action. 

'"The. appeal was heard de .!1QYQ pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No. 15. Stenographic transcript of the hearing below, 
was submitted pursu?nt to notice prescribed by Hule 8 of ~tate 
Hegulation No. 15, which was supplemented at this hearing. by 
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testimony of witnesses cin behalf of the appellants·and respo~dent; 
I 

,· ·. "A full opportunity was granted to counsel to pre.sen;t 
such testimony under oath and cross examine witnesses. Sidor1off 
et als Y. Jersey City and Niebanck, Bulletin 1310, Item 1. I . 

"It.~ppears from the transcript of the testimony ta~en 
below and from the testimony before this Division that on Jun!e 4, 
1962, Ronald --- , age 20, purchased a bottle· of alcoholic bev!erages · 
from Abramovitz, one. of the licensees, and paid therefo"r. He[ · 
was asked to produce identification with respect to his age and 
produced a draft card on which his age was altered. The mino~ 
explained that, at some time prior to entering the store, he_!. 
removed the draft card from its plastic case, retyped the da t~ ,,:.-~ 
of birth &nd replaced ·it in the said case. The card also con~ained 
hi~ photograph. He was.not requested to sign any statement in · 
cdrroboration of his age. · · I · ·· 

. .· ·.-.urn· the hearing below the mlnor offered conflicting !test:l..mony 
with .respect. to his age. When the matter came on for hearing! . · 
before· me, the minor failed to appear and this cas.e was adjourned 
in order to secilre ·h:ts~.appearance. When he finally did appear:, he . 
testified that he was born on December 24, 1941 and identifie~ .· 
a birth certj.ficate which was produced in evidence, corroborating 
said date of birth. . : . . . 

llThe transcript of the hearing below contains the te~timony · 
of the appellant," Philip Abramovitz, who ·presented the following · 
picture:· When the minor came into the store on the date. in j . _: ... 
question, this witness asked him for his identification and· the ._'·.-. 
minor produced ·the draft card with his pie ture on it .. · .The , _:_ [ -·~··:/./-~ 
witness who suffers from. a detached retina and glaucom_a .. ..-in ·hi$ . -.-·: . 
right .eye, which has caused a total blindness ·in that eye·; · i·_ •.• 

insisted that he could not dete.ct any alteration on the card, i 
and for that reason, assumed that it was bona fide and made the 

sale.. . .. . . . . · · 1.· .· 

"On cross examination, he admitted that the reason he 
asked for identification was that 'He was a young man, looked! 
young, and I usually ask them for identification.• He admitted· 
that he did not require the minor to sign· any written stateme~t 
·in his presence. Commissioner Reuther at the hearing before the 

.. respondent,. ~sked this witness the. following quest~on: · .; 

.. ~ Q We ~re referring ·to this young man. · Why did 
... you ask hi~ to identify himself, ·to prov~:-:his· agei·:·> 

. THE WITNESS: (No answer.) .· . ··• j ···.··. 
' 

Q Was there a doubt in your mind that he was 21? . .1 · . · ... 

. THE WITNESS: Weil, there was .. some doubt· in my mi~d._' ·. · 
, . . 

. .. - . . ···"Irving Segal, a clerk employed by the appellants, testified 
·that· he was present at the time of the sale and his examinati<Dn· or.····. 
the card satisfied him that it ' ••• appeared to be normal.~.~ J: He \va_s ; · 
examined by Commissioner Reuther: •There must have· been a·doubt··in·: · 
this case because he was asked for the identification. I 

and 

THE WITNESS: When a young man comes in there is 
always doubt.• 

: 
i 
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'COMMISSIONER REUTHER: This ·is a serious thing.· .. 

THE WITNESS: 

You mean to tell· me that you· 
didn't look at· it (the draft· 
card) very closely? . .· · 

I didn't e '.I stood· nearby. I had a 
quick-look at it.' · 

... : : , . . . . . · · ''Appellants d·a· not 'seriously· argue.that the. sale was ,made 
;:· ... / .. ·by:a_-~inor ·i:µ.vi_olat·ion

1 
of the State Regulation •. Counse;t. ·-!~stead . 

. : :·:·::.a:rgue.s that. -1 t was unfair to· .penal.ize . the app·ellants: 

.· ':•'" .'·'. . ' , . . - ' 

· · . . . ~ a.~ Because qf. · t~~- 9bvio~s fra.ud i~posed up<?n them; 

<.·.:. · : · ~: ... -b· ~ · ~ec~use ·~he. ·minor .. w~·s- twent;· and, a hair y-ea~s of 
.. .. .. · age and :only six mo.nths ~der ... the legal. a~·e~; · 

· c - B~cause· the r.espondent "treated' this ~s an "u~us·ua1 · 
·-situation and did not. act. as they usually do in 
qases· of· this kind~.· · · · · 

,'' .:: .. ;: :~ . .-.};>:::_,:;-;,.:.:·X::.-:):_:;i_-It:1s~· unfor.~tlp~te ~·t!l~t·."·°l!he.__.~pp~ilant.s. ~ere victimized by .. 
·:·:·.::-.:,J~~·~·;)'.p.i;n.or.·:·~11_q·~-.so.· p~~rly ·arri.ved: _at.-~he. leg'al,' ag~·~· ·B;9w'ever, ., .. ': :: : ... ·:. 

·> ···-.'.·~~-I:s::. P.1 vision:: i-:::1 ~· .. ·. a.~. ~a.s.;~· indee~, :_th~ ··-~e ~·pond en t, bound-. by:. · ... , ! . , .· 

. · .·,tq.~ _impe];-p. tiv_e ·legislative. provisions. ~-~d, ·c·oµld ?-Ct in no other·. . 
· ;-,-;.~~_nn~;~:--; :t~an-.: to" ;determine" that···: ·this: was··_ a .. ~tatutory:- yio.la tioti •. ·· ·.·.:·· ... 
, ... :·Any/change·. would have .·to come· through· the ·:Legislature, and· not --· · 

>·· :))y·,:the.: fiat of either the ·responden·t or this Di vi's ion. ,· " . .', ··. _ . 

' :·; ,· : .• : . ~The apPellantS: Could havecprot9cted themselves against 
:;_.t}i~'~. circumstance' if. they .had complied' strictly ... and followed the'· 

· '.~imp¢raJ,ives «of the., statute, especial.ly since their testipiony::. .. 
.. .. :i.Jidlcates .that they .w·ere · suspic·i9us of. ·the .minor's .age. In . 
. . · <f.t .·s:~-:-.?~·: 1-:77: the· statute contains ~!1e following pr·ovi'so: · 

._·.- .•. •I 

: '.·.-• ..• " •.• that: the .. establi~hment of 'all of .the following 
· ·-.facts -'by· a. per·son making· any_. .such sale· shall con-

. ·stitute: .. a·-.def,ense ·to··any.prOsecutlon ·therefor:- · .· 
· ·:·(a} that" -.the minor· falsely 'represented in writing· 
. ·that« .h~' or. ·she ~As· tw.e:nty.;..one· (21) -years .of· age or 
. av.er,. and. (b).-' that .. J.he app~~ran·ce.-.of ~the mi.nor was . 

su.ch.· that an· ordinary prudent person ·would believe . -
·,him. or .h~r -.. to. be ·twenty~o'rie. (21) ·years·. ·or. .age- or over,· 

.:·.<".and· (c)' that the. sale -.was made 'in. gqod' faith relying 
.;.'- .. ·upon .suqh ·written repres.entation and appearance and in- . 

~ •• i • , .... " 

. :_. .. ,.~··the ··.reasonable. belief'. that .the minor was actually . , -· 
;:(::·:.:tw.enty~op.e _(21} y~ars_ o_;f' _age ·or ov_er:.,:' (Emphas.is. ours) .. _. 

', . _:: >'-. :· . '" ·_;§~Ch. ~r~Uci ,< a~ Pr~e'tic edbf 'th~ mi~Or in this case, . was \ ' . 
\'~,:._;_.-.'-rspeci'fi~a).ly:)1htictpated :bY this .Divislon -.i?l .. ~ .. ·special.- note· 
i>/{:::'.'.{p'age;/77 .:of:: the· Rules. and Regu,lations). wh~qh, _ih>e.xplanation of '· 
.. ~~<!; .. :·~lD.-e\.l. ·' s ta te,s in part:, . . . · '· , · .... _ · · · · _ ... -·- :1 · > · · · _: · , .. , · " 

.. _ ·. , '. ' . 1:- •·• (~) tmit the pale waS made iil.
0 r~Ilance upon sti.Ch : ':' 

· · · "._ "iti tten_ representa tiori ·a·nd appearance and ·1n the. · .. . 
reasoriable belief that the ·minor was of age. Hence · ". 
it.is not a.defense that mere verbal inquiry·may. . -· 
have been made· as to the age of the. minor or that the.: 

·· minor had verbally misrepresent~d· his age or that ibhe . ._. 
: ~minor had displayed some document (such as a- driver's .. 
lic~nss,. birth certificate,-milita~y identification. 
ca.rd, . selective service registration cer_tificat,e, -or 
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• · ? any. other simi,~t'ar. ·document) which re.presen~ed · " ... 
.. J:lis age ~s over 21 ~ .. The. re-pres·.enta tiori. in · · · 
"writing requi·red by_ th~ :.Alcoholic Beverage .. Law . _ ,.·! d ..... 

. is a wrf ting made by the minor at or· prior to the .I .. 
· ,-. t~me of sale or.service. . Such a writing must be· .. \, ·· 
. signed by the minor ·in the· presence of the· licensee . 
· or his employee and one in which the minor gives . \ 

- ... ~ 

. his name, address, age, date of birth and, by J 

signfng·the .writing, makes a statement that-he_·is 1 

making the rep_resentation as to his age '"to induce 

;·•,.; 

· the lice.nsee to make the sale. After the writing. 
has been -signed, the licensee ·should ·require that .. 
)~h~ ·person. signing_ the representa~ion ad~quately 1- ... · ·_· 

· .identii;y .himself .as- that person and thus affirmatively _:· .. 
' avoid. the acceptance of these representa ti~n;:; from' ·.:'·'. 
· .·pers'o11s. using_. fie ti tious. names, addre~s.es and· ::. 

; · .. · 

:·ag_es ~ •. ~ ~ 1 {Emphasis acid·ed) · . . .. . . 
- ...... __ -.· ' .,··.·.· · .. _.>. r.. ].·· '•"" 

"In Re Wedemeyer, BtUle.tin 10 50 '· I tern . 8 ,-_ ·the.- Director. said.:<: . 

: ' ' .·. ~ .. ; . 

·'Experience in cases similar· to this:: indica·tes"· ·that 
'for some: reasons licEnSees or"their .agents are . 

'. -~eluc·t8:nt .to ·"embarrass" a minor ·by requiring .. him 
·-.'<to reduce to writing his ·name, age and. address·~ . If 

licensees are·willing to use their own methods of ! 
, . determining the .. age of a minor; rather :than follow I 

the statute, they do so at their peril and must . 
accept· the.· consequences of the~r o;m ne·gle_ct. '· I 

. . . : : . . '.. " .. . . .. ·: .. . . . . ' . . i 
· .. "Thus the argillnent of counsel for such circ_umference of 

.. ·the . Rule and_· Sta. tute is.:::.a ra t'ionaliza tion which mils t be rej-eqted • 
.. ·The prevention of sales of intoxicating liquor to minors not 1only 
· jµstifies .·but ·.necessitates the ·most rigid control. Hudson-Bergen 
·County. RL.S Ass 1 n.. v. Hoboken, 135 N.J.L. 502 (E. · & A. 1947) ;") · 
In Re Schneider, -12 N .J .. Super. 449, 456 (App. Div. 1951); Mazg 
v. Cavicchia, 15 N .J. 498, 505 (1954); Butler Oak Tavern v. [ . 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 373, 384; Guill. 

· (i9~6}~ran~ Coun~H of the City of Hoboken, 21 N .• J. 574, 58i · 
. . . : . ' " . . . • . . . . . I . . . •·. 

" . · . . "·"I; have.· observeq the appea·rance ·of the minor on the i~.tand ..... 
. during:· the···hearing .held in this Division, and ~ must frankly, con ..... ·. 
:·,elude that ·his appearance would_ ha ye generated in my minµ serijious . 

doubt as .to hi$ statutory maturity. · · . , · · · ·: 
. , I . . . 

.. . :i•One further comment.. Appellants produced Ro'bert B~own, 
·secretary o.f the respondent, who testified that in borderline 
cases such as this, the· respondent frequently do.es not ·make . 
.formal charges. It ·is unarguable .that this Division canno_t Be · .. ,._:. 
bound· by the _actions of the respondent with regard . to. ot_her .1 " 

. ~lle_~edly ~--ompara ble .cases. '. · . . . . . · ~:· · . ... .l_, . . ._ . 
_.· · · · . · . ''Cou.nsel further argues that whil.e the appellant niay /be:,.· ·> ··: .. ·-. c 

. t·echnicalty guilty of ~ violation under the factst.and circums;tances · .... · ·. 
of this case, the ten days imposed by the respondent was undtily .. · .. : . -~ ·. · 
excessive and harsh. · 

"It generally has been held by the Dfvision that· a.· 
suspension imposed in a local disciplinary proceeding, rests,i in 
the first~ instance, within the sound discr_etion of the municipal 

. issuing authority; and the powe~ of the Director to r~duc~ or : 
modify it.will be sparingly exercised, and only with.the .· .. 

· gre.a test caution. Me ls tan Corporation v •. Randolph, Bulletin 1496, · 
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. Item l; Harrison Wine and Liquor v. Harrison, Bulletin 1296, 
Item 2. I cannot say, under all of the circumstances, thp.t the 
penal_ty imposed herein was so severe as to form ·a basis f9r 
reversal or· even modification on this appeal. The plea for 
modification should be made, if at all, to respondent, which may 
grant relief in the ev~nt that the members thereof determine 
that such a.ction· is advisable. Russo vs .• I·incoln Par]!,· B'u.lletin 
1177, Item 7. · 

"I therefore recommend that an Order be.entered affirming 
respondent's action· and dismissing the appeal, fixing the · 
effective dates for the.suspension imposed by respondent, and 
stayed pending the .eritry of the Order herein." 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within 
the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

After carefully considering the evidence in the case, the 
oral·argument of counsel q.t the conclusion of the hearing -and the 
Hearer's· Report, I concur. in the findings and' conclusions· of 

· the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on t~is 22d day of April, 1963~ 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent be and the 
same is herely affirmed; ahd it is further 

ORDERED that the ten-day suspension heretofore impos~d 
by respondent and stayed during th~ pendency of thest9 .proceedings. 
be and the same is hereby reinstated and reimposed against 
Plenary Retail Distribution License D-32, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the· City of Newark to 
Philip Abramovitz ~nd Jack Wex:Ler, t/a ~hilip 1 s Liquor Store:, 
for premises 217 Hawthorne Avenue, Newark, and transferred during 
the pendency of this appeal to Jack and Anna Wexler, t/a Philip's 
Liquor Store, for premises 811 Bergen Street and 217 Hawthorne 
Avenue, Newark," to commence at 9:00-:a.m. l,\ionday, April 29, 1963, 
and to terminate at 9:00 aam. Thursday, May 9, l963. . 

EMERSON A~ TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - TINY'S BAR ~GRILL, INC. v. PATERSON_. i 

TINY' S BAR & GRILL', INC., 

Appellant, 

v. 

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL FOR THE CITY OF PATERSON, 

Respondent .. 
--~------~---------~----~------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS · 
ANp··oRDER 

Rcibert I. Goodman, Esq., Attorney for Appellant~ 
The.adore Do Rosenberg, Esq., by William J. Rosenberg,_ Esq., 

Attorney for Respondents 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

. This is an appeal from the action of respondent whi¢h, 
~y resolbtion dated November 14, 1962, ordered suspension of ! 

appellant's plenary retail consumption license C-313 for a period 
of thirty days effective November 26, 1962, after finding it 
guilty on a charge alleging that on August·12, 1961, it·allowed; 
permitted and suffered in or upon its licensed premises a bra~l, 

I _act of violence or disturbance, in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation Noa 20. 

"Appellant's premises is located at 185 Paterson Str~et, 
Paterson. 

~!\fuen· the _appeal was filed, the Di.rector, pursuant td 
R~S. 33:1-31, entered an order on November 26, 1962, staying 
respondent's order of suspension until further order herein. 

I 

"Appellant in its petition of appeal alleges in subs~ance 
that respondent•s action was erroneous in that (1) it found : 
appellant guilty of the incident alleged in the charge 'despite 
the fact that.there was an acquittal in the Passaic County Court;• 
(2) it was·against the weight of the evidence, and (3) the penalty. 
imposed was excessive. · ! 

I 

"Respondent in its answer denies appellant's allegations 
(2) and (3) and contends that its determination was based upon the 
·~actual evidence adduced before it. It further contends that lthe 
action in the Passaic County Cour~ was a criminal proceeding 
involving appellant's secretary j while the proceeding before : 
respondent Board was a disciplinary action agains.t the corpora:te 
licensee~ · 

"When the matter came on for hearing the attorneys fo\r the 
.·. parties hereto agreed to present the appeal upon the transcript of 
·the testimony elicited before respondent, with additional testimony 
to oe offered by appellant pursuant to R~les 6 and 8 of State 

.' Regulation No. 15. 
, i 

''The ·transcript was marked R-1 in evidence and it applears 
therefrom that respondent Board produced John Whitt, Warren Sparks 
and Detective Sergeant William Neeson, Jr., to substantiate the 
charge, and that the licensee produced as its witnesses Albert J. 
Nassaney, Walter Conklin, Joseph Rd:chards and James Wehling. I 

! 
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·"Mr. Whitt· .. testified substantially as follows: On the 
night of Augu~t·1~, 1961, he and a female companion were seated at 
a crowded bar in th~ lic~nsed premises. At approximately 10 p.m. 

,a friend, .war·ren Sparks, entered the tavern, waved to him and 
proceeded to a spot about ten feet away where he stopped to converse 
with some patrons. A few minutes later he heard a scuffle and saw 
Mr. Nassaney, kno~ as Tiny (sec:eetary and treasurer of the" 
corporate lliensee-) · come from behind the bar and a ttemp~ to put 
Sparks outside. ~parks 1·1anded up against the .. bar, the par.ti tion 
that comes through in the building 8 So then everyone started to·-crowd 
around and· there was a lot of excitement.· I couldn't· see what · 

. he was doing to Sparks or if Sparks was doing anythi_ng ·to· him at 
that time.. So *** I went around to the other side because they_ 

· have two doors, and ."I went outside .. ' When. he. got· outside he· .saw 
Sparks· ge_tting up off the· street and •when Mr:. Nassaney struck him 
with his f:iSt ***it landed.on the right-hand side, bf. his jaw~.•.·· . 

·Sparks ·staggered-about· ten feet into the ·roadway 'So I didn't want 
to .get involved) in· any argument or fight ·or. scuffle• .. So. L turned 

· and went back into the White Birch Bar.':. Whitt· further· :tes'tlfted . ·· 
.··.that -Nas·saney returned to the t~ver;t; that Sparks didn't,. a.nd. tha~ ~ 

.~p~:rks j to his knowledg~, was not into.~~ca ted ~ · : : · ._ .. -·. . . · · . · 

. ."Warr~n· Sparks testified. substantially. as :foiiows: : . . At ·. . · 
··A,p.m.~ .. _Sat~rday, August·l2, 1961, when he f~nished.his·:wqrk in 
·Ruther.ford,. he. p~oceeded. to Mr.. Hemmett.' s home· in· Pat~_r·son-_ . .where ..... 
·-he had· supp.er·/." H:e then. went home and. later on 'made ~·date·. to.-·>:~ .. 
meet a .. f:r.iend· of_ mine down at Tiny' s White Birch Bar· ~roup~>teri'.·. 
o'clock.'· · :When .he. ~rri ved at Tiny' s .it was quite crowded :-arl:d he-. 
pro.c·e.eded to .. _the ·bar· where Mr·. and -Mrs. Hemmett were -seated /and · 
engaged them .in·coriver~ation$ · Nassaney app~oached-atld:~~ked .. him .. · 

'.what he ·was going .to 'have<». He ordered a ,bottle· of beer whi'c·h ~. · .. 
. -Nassaney_ put on;the bar ·and., as he turned around .to talk to. Mr.·_ . I•, 

· Hemme_tt, . h.e he?-.rd .the bottle· fall qv.er. · When he went;<tq pi'~k.::the .•. 
: bottle_· up,: Nassaney: grabbed him and. said.- •You•.re shut· .off.-L. and he ·:.. :· .-.. 
said. 'l~· haven't even: had a drink yet.' -Nassaney :·again .said· . ....-.-.· · · , 

:._ ··:1.y0_u_•.re _shut· off. · Just. get .. · out. . Get _the. hell ".out-a~d "shut ~:~p .... .__. :_ ... . · 
. Tiny·· then came ·_from behind the bar- and grabbed· -him by the back of _· 
·:., ·the neck and· ·'-threw me. toward the .door. and I hit the- side ·of the -· ·.· .··: 
.: .. · ,_.pa:~•ti~i.ort-'.*i{-* ·he.- ·c.ame"· ove~: and he · ·s ta~ted hit t'fhg )n~ ·'_al~:. "o.ve:r .. the "· ·>- .· --.· · :., ... :· 
· ;-. body .and-- ·he~d: *7H~. The. next: thing -I· remember., "he. grabbed:· 'in~. :.and· .·I·.·:· > · · _,,;­

"I :"·was .heading-for: the'- ·street" an¢l sidewalk. arid T ·went: down :and'' :then:.' > ::" . 
. · .. ·:.".:',as:I'·wa-_s··getting·up· that's when he ·hit me again."'_ ... : He·was,:~t~uck, · , 
::. ·,',.on ·the :right .side ·.of the law and.· 'I. landed· on my baql( in"the~J < ~: 
.·>:>"'.mi_ddl~" .. 'of· .the_ ·s.treet~.' -. When he· got. up· his.- girl· fri .. end _,,c~ine\. ove.r-· · .. ; , " .. · 
-'.>,,>andJie said. -'Come.on., I' want to gqhonie.-' .Sparks.·fu_rth~r·:.·.: .:- ·:_. _, .. 
<-~·.;}t.e s tif i~d .that. on the ... ·aa te·. alle"g ed ::·he 'hadn:~ t ... dorisunied .·any:' ·ardoholic '< -
<"::·:··beverag~s, ·:and-· tp.~t,·pr.ior."to. Augus.~ .. 12;,-·.:1961;. he :had·J>~eri:":~IJ.·:the 
·- .. l~censed.pr~~ises ~nee or twice.and.d19-n't have·any t.roub1e·w1th : ... · 

: ... Nassaney .... · · " · . · · .. ,- · · : , .. , -. · 
r ~-_. '. ~ -:. • .~ • ' - • • • • ' ' : •• • • • 

~ :;~·- t ~;':·-.. , l\. ' • \. :· :, 

·.,~:·~/.>.,,,_.:·.:·· .. "Op.·· cr_o~~ examin~tion',Sparks_ testified.· that, . .'~fter he. 
>was ·told ,.t.o l~av~_,: the premises, Nassaney travel~ed. about· ·thirty-:' ... 
. >.-.five ;.feet~_,b~fore _.th~: sGuffle. ensu~d; that he }1ad· no harsh·. words , 
· ..-.·wlth·· ~assaney ;- that he didn't." call'- the·> .. police· .because. 'I was too.::· ... , 
.· .. :"·shook~' tip tq ·go, to the police 'station;'· . "ttiha t' wheri ._:he. !3Iltei·ed. t:pe '".< 
:<;.:·barroom·;· Nas·saney and. a .. man named. Tracy.: w~re .·,tending bar; that,.·" i-, · .,. 
·:: ... ::b~fore 'going-.. to.· TirtJr.•s that night~ he- went to. the .Cha~Cha Club·:-: ·. 
·: ::. (to -pay .. h.im: what ·T owed him·"~~**' and _,I didn't drin,k anything.·' .. · _ · .:: 

.I,::;'.-'.;,::.: : '. : ' ~ ' . ' • • • ·,. ., . : • '~ ~ ' ' ' ' . I ! ' . t .' ' ' • • ~· ' ~ • • • • • • ' ' ' ' ' ~ ·' .;• 

..... :,":.... . "Detective Sergeant William· Neeson, Jr.·; testified that 
··the·. incideht alleged to· have occurred· in· Tiny~ s tavern on August 
.. 1·2, 1961, was."brought to the attention of the Police Department 
'on October 11and12, 1961. He further testified that phone 
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calls to the Police Department requesting information are.not 
.. recorded<-

/. "The Board rested its case and thereafter denied the 
.. licensee's' motion to dismls s .·the charge. ( '. 

·~ "Albert·JQ Nassaney testified substantially as\follows: 
At approximately 10 porno on the date alleged, he entered the 
licensed ·premises and went be~ind the bar and checked the. ·cash 
;regi-st~rso A~ he was serving a patron he. heard someone ye11· jan 
insulting name, adding, 'give me a beer. ' '!'.urning· around:. he 1saw 
Sparks .. s.tanding about ·four fe~t from the· bar and told him •Ydu; · 
out. . You know why Q · *** Now~1. g'et out or I'm going to .call the 
police• and Sparks replied.in foul lang'liage indicating 'his 
('.lisrespect of both him and the pol·ice. Witp.:thi.~, he came fr 1

1

om . 
behind the bar, went to the phone booth and dialed police· . . . 

. headquarters... As lie was dialing~ Sparks'· girl friend put· her'. . ·: 
-.head. ih ~the phone mooth and said 'Tiny, don' rt call the police;. - · 
I'll·get him out' .and he hung up the rec~iver and returned behind 

-'._the-- bar-. Sparks, however, continued to make vulgar co~ents ~bout,­
the. band· and he told him, 'Now, you better get out of.here bec~use 
when ~he· cops come ·I'm preferring charges_. G~.t out of h~re•' :. · 

-. . He· again . went to the phone·, called the police. and asked if the· 
-policeman on.the beat was going to ring the box·s_pon a:nd, whep.told -:-. 
th~t _·t_he _offieer should be ~here any moment,. he went out to ,m~et. ·. _·. · 
him and saw. Sparks on the outside being pulled by ):i,is girl· friend· 
.and hea;rd Sparks call her filthy names and ref erring to, h~,m in . · 

.._-. gutter-.type langtiage e ·Suddenly Sparks broke loose from ~h_e- girl _ 
·."a~d ·jumped on his· back and, when he made a quick turn,. Sparks;·. . 
·.landed bet~een. two ·cars. He pulled Sparl_{s out .. of._ danger· ;3,nd .. put ""_... .. 

him .on his feet and then- told. his musician who had_ come .outside .. · · 
".'come_.ori get insidee Let's start the music.·~ ... Short.ly after he. __ -·:._ ... -.. 

. re.turned to. the tavern,-, he· saw Sparks _ ther~in and said··~ Boy, -'.you·'.:--: .. 
·never learn*** Get out or·he-reo ·-The c.ops·.are .coming; _they•r~· - '· 
:·:going. to lock you. up,_'· and Sparks· replled 'I rm. looking ,.for ~oiµe.:.-:·. 

body_• and Ieft the premises •. _ Nassaney .. testif.ied that .he -'did~'t .,. -;·. 
'.punch:- Spar:ks when, he was inside -o~- ou~~ide th~- premis~s. · · ·'.:: -._:: 

· .. •'. . ·. "bn C;oss e:ian;in8.tion N~ssanei 1iedt~fied. that ori ~he :.J . : · 
.:'_.da:te · all;ege·d ·he _weighe~. 340 pounds;· that .. : he didn'.t ·serve Spar)fs .< ": -
'·~any ._beer;_ ~hat he _didn'.t use force to g,~t him ·out;. tha·~,: ".~bout·.,< .~· 

two· :months .-prior to the incident. al~eged' he ··h~d ·trouble._ with .h~m-.: 
·--arid ;·ordered .hiiri .to· stay out.· of· the pnemises •. »: _.·. · · -·; · · " · .~:.~--:~_·:·:~ .... ' 

I• ':·:, , , • ; • , • ~ , • • • • 1 • • •, • ,'' 

- .. 

-,·:-, . ,- _-, .... -... ·."· ·._-nwai ter. Conklin·. t.estlfied·--in, subst~nce t~-~--:he ·.is .. a--: '.( '>:,.· 
mus.i~ian ~mployed by the licensee· and, on. the date. alleged, h~· ·,··· .. 

/started ·work at 9.~.20 pomo·; th,at Sparks heckled the "m~siciaps.- anq 
referred· -to·: their -':rendi tioris· in vulgar.: .. terms;, that Sparks )ac·ted<~ .. 
loud·; .·11%:e.,h? was "intoxicated;' .. th~t -~:t· B:bout 10 .. p~·m •. -he:: s~~--_.;'.; ....... < .. :"·~.-\ 

'.'.Sparks' g:Lrl "·friend.' shaking: ~im ·and saying·; . "Comff·.on,.-: g'_et: c>uijn.!-;;")<'~. 
· t_hat .:'he_.WeD:t,. outside: the·: prenii$ es'_ and . saw Sparks br~ak ·loose -:ff~O'~ ;· ·\ .. : .~·: 
.·hiS:zgirl '.friend .. and· he u1unged·.on. .Mr •. Nassaney. He was .;saying,:.;·· .. -:-:.:::.::" 

-"I' wa.ri.t::-:to .. f.ight ·~o~n, You'.re a yel1ow. bastard ... You don't want ... ,.-.·.-... ~: ... 
to.':fight; ·' :· ~hat .. Mr._. Nassaney turnedr.· a~ou..:i.q _quickly_ and J~r.~, Spa1~ks--;'fell"',,:· 

. ·off hfs: back .aTl.d landed il~ the ro~d;. that .Nas.s9,ney 1.pulled · hi~:.oU:t <·>· >:" :· 
·ot :the ·road. and s.tood. him up on his,.fe,et'· and. that he (ConklinJ)-;.·and· .. ~:· ."<.··· 
·Na·ssaney ·returned. to tm\tavern_,a·nd that $hortly ther.eafte·r, he"'!saw :--··. , .. 

·.Sparks:::' ref.enter the. premises, walk around" the ·bar'. and. ~epart~~..:.··_ ... ,:'.",: ·, 
. . ' . . .. ' . ' ,• . ' ' 

' ' 

·,,Joseph Richards .testified in subs-tance .that ·he was, .:·1·· 
employed as a bartender by the licensee and, on the date in· ; 
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· question.,. he started his work ·at 10 p.m.; that Nassaney gave. 
· him the ' 86' · -~ ign on Sparks; ' It means don• t serve him; • that 
.Sparks was ~nebriated and using profanity; that Nassaney went 
to the ·phone booth_ and was followed by Sparks' girl friend; that 
Nas~aney ·came bac1f. behind the bar and,· when Sparks continued tC? · 
.use profanity, Nas9.aney ag_ain went to . the phone booth and there­
afte~ went ·outside·/ the premises; that Sparks and his girl friend: 
left, . and . he heard _them .arg"t;J.ing but he didn't go outs_~de. 

- ' . .J . . . • ·. ' 

·"Mr·~· Wehl°!ng testified,. in substa.nce, that ·he i·s known 
_-by tpe name of_,, Tracy'; :that he is a .. -machine opera tor, and that, 
he worked as a part-time night bartender for the licensee; that·.· 

.he. didn't work; for ·the 11-censee in August of 1961 and that, on the 
date alleged, 'I wasn't riear the place as far ~s I re~ember.'. . 

. "At ~he h~aring on appeal a certified copy of re'spondent' s 
resolution and order was marked Exhibit R-2 in evidence, and . 
appellant produced Mr. Nassaney and Erna Allen. · . 

. . 

·"Mr·. Na~s-apey testified that Sparks was in front. of·. -the . 
bar about three. or four. feet. from the door;· that: John. Whitt·~:was · .-. 

: .. ·:: 

· · s~ated about five feet away from Sparks; that he .stated at ·.the . ·. · 
hearing below that he had called the police· 'but later I found· ·out 
·r_didn•t call the police.' 

"Erna Allen testified that she ~a~ iri the licensed pr~mises 
. between 10:30 and 11 p.m. August 12, ·1961, and saw '-Sparks ¥a.lk.: ·. >:·/:_ 

... around th~ be3:r and heard tiny· say to him 'Don't. you ev·e;r. lear.n? .. :: I · · 
\: . .. 'thought · r told . yol;l not to come in .no more; '. that Sparks. said :he .. · ... 
·."<.wanted .to talk to .. someone and that he turned around and left"· the·.· .. ':.· 
·. premises_ •. 

. · .. 

. . . . ·."As to appellant Is allega t~on (1) : It has he~etofor~ . been .. 
·._. :· ~eld ·that the acquittal of a licensee or, as in.· this case, ·its 
. agent and employee on crim.inal charges is immaterial to a . 
,. ·a~termination in these proceedings. Disciplinary proceedings . . .. :,. 

· ·. aga-inst a licensee are civil in nature. Kravis v .. Hock, 137 ·, <._: 
.:·N.J .. L·~ ·252 (Sup(tCte 1948); In Re Sclmeider, 12 N .. J .. Super.· 449·:~·-· ... .. ,<:. 
··. __ (,Sup.Ct. 1951), and the two proceedings -(criminal ·and disciplinary) .. . 

are .different in kiµd, involve different issues, quantum of proof 
:_and .types of penalty~ See Re DuPree, Bulletin 108,. Item. 8;. 
·Re Me·ssina and Ruisi, Bulletin 392,_ Item 12; Re Rosenthal and .. :··· 
:-:Geller,,. Bulletin 843, Item 4; Re 17 Club, Inc., .Bulletin 949, 
·: ~.tem ?; . He The Sports Center Corp.; Bulletin· .1131, ·I.tem-,-5 •.. · ·· .... _, .... 

. .. . . . '' . .. ·. : ~ . 

,· " ' : · ... ;, :11As "to allegatio1n ··(2): Having ca~efully. exarriin.ed th.e .... : :. 
·.·.entire record herein, ~ find that the. relevant evid.ence a.dequa-tely 
·supports ·the conclusion reached by. respondent Board. .•~he choi"cEf .~ 
·or accepting or rejecting the testimony of witnesses rests ·-h~*with 
the administrative agency ***·' Hornauer Vo Division ·or Alcoholic . 

.. Beverage Control,__ 40 N •. J ~ Super. 501 (App.Dive 195_6). . · . ·. ·· .:: . 
. . ;,·. 

. .... nAs to .. allega.tion · (3): The suspension impo~ed.· ·in a. lo.~ai.<:·>·:: 
· .. disciplinary proceeding rests, iri the first instance, :within. the·:.··.::·· 
/.sound discretion of: the local issuing authority, and the·power. ·,'.:_. 

.. wf the Director to re~duce or modify it will be spar±mgly: exercised · ·: 
·and only. with the :gr 1eatest caution. I find no .'l:as.is for modification· 
of the suspension itnposei in this case. Fronczalt v. · Gloucester Ci t;t,, 
~Bullet~p. 13.8.3, Item.i,. ?, and cases cited. therein. · 

;':-. . .. 
· 11 In view (.)f - the .aforesaid, . I conclude that respond.ant .. · .. 

. Board established the· truth of the charge preferred against the 
~- .J ' 
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licensee by a fair preponderance: of the believable· evidence ~nd · .. 
that the penalty imposed is not excessive. I recommend, theriefore, 
that. an ·order be entered affirming the action of responde:nt a:nd 
dismissing -the appeal.~ 11 · , ·. · ~-

! .. 

I 

No exceptions to the _Hearer's Report·wer·e· filea'°.wj.t~ me· 
within -the time _limited by Rule 14 of State Regulatio~· No·.· 15! .... 

·. / · · · : ··'Having carefully considered th~- entire- ·re"c::o_r:d herein;, · 
_.-..includ·ing the transcripts of the.testimony, the exhibit~.; the 1 

._memoranda submitted- to the Hearer by the attorneys -for· the. I . 

: parties hereto, and the Hearer's Report, I concur in the find,ings 
and ·concl~sions of ;the Hearer ~nd adopt his recommendations. · 

Accordingly, it is, on th1s:~30th day of April i963, : 

ORDERED that the actioil of respondent be and' the saJe is 
here by affirmed, and that the appeal herein be and the same i~s 

.hereby a~smissed; ap.d it is.further ' 

: ORDERED that the thirty-day 'suspension heretofore . [ 
imposed by_ the respondent and stayed during the pendency of t~is 
a·ppeal '-bE? restored" and reins ta t$d- against License C-313, held by 

_·: T_iny~ s -~ar· &. Grill;- Inc.;, for premises 185 Paterson Street, · 
Paterson,· to co~ence at· 3 a.m. Tuesday' May. ·7, 196.3, and to 
·.terminate at· 3 a .m. Thursday, ·June· 6, · 1963:. · · ·. . . · . ! 

•' 
• < • • ·~ I - ~ '• -

'.' 
,. , . · : . EMERSON. A •. 'l'SCHUPP 

. '\ . _ . ACTING DIRECTOR _ : 
. . . . . . . . . . . I . 

''/ 5. DISCIPLINAR¥- .PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION·' OF STATE REGULhTION 
-. "NO.:; 38 .- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED. - ALLEGED ... 

- · ·:MITIGATION - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD . ..:. "AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES -
-- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, -LESS. 5' FOR PLEA. . 

'... ' ' . ' . . . ' . . ... . , . 
',-

'.''.·In'_ the ·Matter qf .Disciplinary . _· - ~ .. :::)'>:. 
< .<Pro_oeedings against - · · · " 
'' "" .-. ',·.. . . ' ' . ''.')" ,-

. ·tEONA. Cb°RPORATION . : : -~ ... ;:.: .. -

.-t/a .. LEN.GLAZER'S BAR & RESTAURANT - .·-. ·)-. 
·444 Broadway · 
Paterson 4,. N~ J. · .) : 

Holder· of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-44, issued by the Board of 

. ·Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
'":·.C,i_ty . ._qf Pa t~r.sop.~ \ '. , . · 

~· ot ' ' • - ' I • t ' I - • • C 

) 

. ) . 

. -,_a,----~~--~ ............ -..... - ..... ~--------.~ ... ._. __ -...> __ ...,~------':-9'----a.:.. 

-CONCLUSIONS 
-'"AND ORDER 

"Jc»~e:Ph"G~.'.:_sprovi_e:re.,'. Esq~, Attorney for Licens.ee~---;·--. 
Edwar·d. F ~-·Ambrose; .Esqao, ·Appearing .for. -the· Division or AI-col1oilic 
·· · · · · .. · · . Beverage Control.· j' 

! 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !lQ.Il vult to charges alleging that onl 
January 19, 1963-, (1) at 1:00 a.m. it solq. six cans of bee:r fpr 

.off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State : 
·Regulation No. 38, and.(2) it possessed an alcoholic beverage; in 
a bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents,_ 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No.- 20. I . 

With respect to the second -charge, reports of inves tiga t'i·on 
d:iSclose that on the date indicated Rose Glazer, president and· 50% 
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. stockholder .. Pf the·'.licensee-corpor .. ation, was- cqnsuming ·what appeared >, 

to be gin· anSI wat;er highballs at the expense ()f a mal~. pat~on, the . ..... i:..· 
"gi~"· being. poured -e~cti,". ti~e ;~r.om a· b9ttle: labeled- Boord'-~. ~irt_Jtepi?.>\~~::~,\·;_ 

, separa~~. on. :'.~~e .. ~.c~.·. :b~:r.··rro~ .. the _other. open .·st¢:ck. '_Wtien.:tp.e: _age:rrt~~~.:}::'.\.;·;. 
seized ·the")309ra·•·s··:bottl~-:·~nd :inquired as .t'O··ft·s .. con~ent,·s;;_,Ro.se ... :, ··.F;:·~;·i;.\IC 
Glazer. and _..:the_ \)artend.er · ~rving Katz,·. viee~preside_nt, · .. tre~=sur~.r. · .. :.: .. : .. ~··yf;:· 
and 48% stockholqer_· 9f .the licensee-corporation,. botf:l admi~ted.-_that= ,, 
the contents·.: .. wer_·e "wa~er" •. Report of c~emical analysis. _d1sclose}3 · ·> 
that the contents., .. of· the bottle technically -comprised an alcoho~i.c' , 
beverage coritairiiilg 4.3% of". alcohol by volume (or 8_.6.pro9f.).,··<,, :. . 
76 .4 proof. lower 'than ... ~he.'labeled proof of· 85 of. the -Boo·rd' s ~gin; ..... ),' · ... 
in short, water· di~ut~q,'_ with a modicum of gin.· .. ~ignif~_cantly, · « .. - .. :- .. 

the ~ale patron· was charged 50¢ .·ror each.drink of Boord's · 11 gin'~.:. ·.:' 
served (ret. ail' pric.'e .. $,4 •. '-Z9. per quart) .. while. -the .. _ i. nve·s~_igat9r.s ,_ .. w. ho.> 
were ·drinking. Field~-s. gin (retail price $4. 59 :per. quart) ._w,ere ·· .. · · · 
cha~'ged 3 5¢ per ~r~p.k·.·. ·.:. . · ."' -. . · · ·. __ . . · · _. · ·· · :·:.> · / , ·. 

; l .. ·. ,,- , ........ ··',_. :··. . '• . ·· .. , .... ·. .· ... . ·. . .. ··,· ... _" .. 

· · ... _. · _.:In _alleg_ect·:mitiga tlon·;· the ·.licensee.: cl~d.ms .: :that ·.the.·:-.·. 
prac_tic~. w~·~ · :etjgaged ·1n ~because :.~Mrs. Glazer has ·beeri seriou_sly 
ill and under·._·a. ·doctor• s· care. In order. to avoid embarrassment. 
or long explanations . when ·a ·dear friend would ask ber ._to ha ye . a·. 
drink,- she would· :resort. to' the bottle which. was seiz~d. ~. : To · ... ·. 
recite the ·c1a1m·1s·: .. to· ~·epudiate·.~t. _. " ·:,: ... 

. The. ilce~se~'. :·has ·a p'rev.ious -re·c.o~d .. (:;{,. suspen.siori .... of .. > . 
license by· the. Direci;o~. for ten P.ays; · e·rrective _.Ju~y lS~. 1960 ,.,::.,; · · 
for sale of.:. alcoholic.: beverage·s. in .violation .. of· Rule" l' ·or -.. ~ta te· :" 
~egul.ation" No.:.· ·JS.:-.·._: Re Leona· Corporation, Bulletin. -135i,, .':l:tem. ·g· .•. ·; · 

- ... ~ .:. .\~· . . . ; . . ' ·. ' . ·, . ~ . . . . ' ; ' . . -, . . 

· ·. -.· ·.>The- ·prio'r .. '~.imil;ar violation considered·,· ·th.e · iicense/wi11: . 
be suspended .. on the·. firs·t charge for· thirty days-.. (Re McHenry, · · ·-<·· 
Bulletin :1;49?,- .. Item: 3) -'and on the· ·sec~nd ·Charge,··,consider_i:pg. th~· .. :: 
Circ1imstances ba·sically'° -indicating .. hostess · a.ctivi ty .aggr~v~te.d.'. by_.: 
utilizing·. a;:· .,hostess . bottle" ·and -_thus. defrauding the. male .-·p13.t,rqnf ':-: 
for· thirty:. -days-..(d£:·.~_Re· ·Frankie's·. ·Nomad~- .Club, ·rnc .. ; Bulletin··.14aJ.{. 
Item. 4};. ·.¢_~:'. .. a· total ·~:of sixty. ·days, with.-·remiss~on ,of f.iv~· .day·~ :.~o;r'..' 

-. the plea ~·~ntered·; .leaving a .'net suspension of .. fifty•:f'ive'- d~y.~·. · · · · 

· ·•· •••.•. · Ac,d~~dingl~, it is; on .this ·30th day .of Aprg, l~PJ.,· .. · •. · 
· .·' C o~~~R~]). t~f •.P1eriary. ~eta.~1 · Consumptio~ I..ic~nse ¢;44; ··•(c' 

: .. · is sued!_·cy : .. the '··Board.· .. of\"Alco}lqlic .. :·Beverage ·Control. :.fqr;, :-tbtf · C-tty' _'.o,f;·:: 
. Pa tars.on .·"to. L.eont;l·. · C9rpo~ation,-.·_t/a ._.;Len_ .. Glaze.r .' .s. ,··Bar ~,· R.es~aura·n:~..t·· 
·:for premis.:es_.444: Br9adwa¥,.·Paterson,.· be: and the same .. ·~isher.~}?Jf-· :.- .. 
. suspended~ for' fifty~five .{55} ·days;. commencing at· 3·:00 a.m~·.-. _'.:.": .. /· 
Tuesday·; May --7, '.1_96'3) .. and--.. ~~rminating "at midnight·. Sunday, ::~une .... · 
3 0 ' ~ 9~ 3 • ' . ..... . . ., . . . . ' . ,, .... . : . ', ' . ' . , . 

. . . ~·· ·-'"" ' . ·. ~; 
,••,I 

·EMERSON'..A. TSCHUPP 
. ACTI.NG. ~t>IRECTOR 

~... . ... ; .. ·. ~ 

..... .. : 



PAGE 16 BULLETIN 1515 
I 

. I 
6. DIS.CIPLINARY P.ROCE-EDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED 

L~CENSE ·susPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· . : . ! .. 

.In ·the·Mµtter of-Disciplinary 
Proceedings agaihst 

) 

) 
WAYNE'S LOG CABIN, INCe 
304-Crescent Blvd. ) 
Brooklawn · 

-PO Gloucester City, No J. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
:Lie ense -C-3, is sued . by_ the Borough . 
Counc11· of the Borough of Brooklawn. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND'.'ORDER 

I 

J· 

Joseph M. N,ardi, Jro, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. I .. :-

David S. Plltzer, Esq .. ; Appearing for the Division of Alcohol:llc 
· · Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

. ·' "Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that oJ. 

_. ',, 

January 3, 1963; it possessed an alcoholic beverage in one bottle 
bearing a label which did not truly describe, its contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. -20. i 

, .Absent prior record, the license will. be suspended fo~ 
ten days, with remission of, five days for the plea entered, le:a:ving 0 

a net suspension of five days. Re Guadagno, Bulletin 1501,· 
Item 9. . · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day.of April, 1963, 
i 

. i '.: 
_ _ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, 

issued: by the Borough Council o;r th~" Borough of Brooklawn to 
1 

• 

· Wayne's Log Ca bin, Inc. for premises 304 Crescent Blvd., Brook~a'Wn,_ ·.- · 
. be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commenc!i..ng. ·· 
·at 2:00·a.m. Monday, May 6, 1963, and terminating at 2::00 a.m.; · .. ·-

Saturday, May 11, 1963.. . · 

"- : ... ~ ... 
' . . ~· .. ': . 


